

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #69 (“Establishment of Expanded Learning
Opportunities Program”)

Petitioners: JULIET SEBOLD and MONICA R.
COLBERT

v.

Respondents: TITLE BOARD MEMBERS BEN
SCHLER, LEEANN MORRILL, and JASON
GELENDER.

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS:
William A. Hobbs, #7753
Benjamin J. Larson, #42540
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC
717 17th Street, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-623-2700
Facsimile: 303-623-2062
E-mail: bhobbs@irelandstapleton.com
blarson@irelandstapleton.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2019SA83

PETITIONERS’ ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Standard of Review/Preservation 3

 II. The Single Subject of Initiative #69 Is the Creation of the Program 4

 A. Prescribing How to Fund a New Program in a Revenue-Neutral Manner Is
 Not a Second Subject. 5

 B. The Title Board’s Logrolling Argument Is Illogical..... 10

 III. Adopting the Title Board’s Narrow Single-Subject Application Would Have
 Significant Negative Policy Ramifications 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	5, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74</i> , 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #113</i> , No. 08SA198 (Colo. June 26, 2008)	8, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 2014 CO 66	4, 11

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(3).....	4, 12
-----------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

<i>Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiatives 2019-2020 #68 & #69</i>	6
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 21	12
